UNIVERS TITEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EVALUATION OF EYE MOVENT IN USABILITY STUDY

NOOR HANISAH BNTIMOHD MOfflYEDDIN

Proposd report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bacheor of Science (Hons) (Information Technology)
Faculty of

Computer and Mathematical Sciences

May 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and Merciful, with the deepest
gratefulnessto Allah who has given me the strength and ability to complete this thesis.

First and the foremost, | would like to express my gratitude and most sincere
appreciation towards my project supervisor, Dr Wan Adilah Bte Wan Adnan for her kind
guidance, criticism, advices and support in complete this project.

| would like to thank my lecturer, Pn Jamaiah Bt Tadim for al her support and
guidance and alowed me to undergo this project smoothly through references during
completing this project.

My gratitude aso goes to my beoved family member, especialy my mother,
Thuminah Bte Bandut and my father, Mohd Mohiyeddin Bin Othman @ Kasman, for
advices, prayers, encouragement and continuous moral support for the completion of my
study in Universiti Teknologi MARA. A special thanks to al Bachelor of Science (Hons)
(Information Technology)'s community for their supports and contributions in making
this thesis successful.

| also want to dedicate my special thanks to others including the lecturers, the
technicians that eagerly help me and not to be forgotten, Information Technology
community that willing to help me solving problem when | am in the middle of

confusion.

Last but not least, | would like to show a great gratitude for those who participate
in either directly on indirect way involvement in completing the proposal. Thank you for
the cooperation given for this task.

Thank you very much and may Allah bless you always.



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, website being famous medium to spread news, bisness and many
more. The usability study about eye movement so related to the website. The limited
study make developers lake of knowledge to designing the website. In this research, it
will explain about the measurement of eye movement, and also usability study. All the
important term are included in this research. By using Tobii Eye Tracking Device,
developer can detect the focus point of user while visit their website. In this research, it
using heatmap to analyze the end of the result.

Keywor ds-component; usability study, eye movement, eyetracking, heatmap



Table of Contents

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

1. Chapter 1 - Introduction

11
12
13
14
15

16

Background

Problem Statement

Research Background

Objectives

Soope of the Project
151 Application Doman

152 Method

153 Respondents
Thesis Organization

2. Chapter 2 - Literature Review

21
22

2.3
24

2.5
26
2.7

Introduction
Definition
2.2.1 Usaility Evauation
2.2.2 Eye Movement
Bendfit of Usng Eye Movement
Way to Evauate Usahility
24.1 Eye Tracking Metrics
24.1.1 Percentage Fixaed
24.1.2 Obsarvation Length
24.1.3 Timeto Firgt Fixation
24.1.4 Mouse Click Count
24.2 Messuring Eye Tracking
24.2.1 Heamap
24.2.2 Gaze Plot
24.2.3 Bee Svam
2424 Cluger
2425 Area of Interest
The Eye Movement to Evauate Usability
Information can be Gathered from Eye Movement Measurement
Issues in Eye Movement and Usahility Evaugtion

3. Chapter 3 - Methodology

Ii
Hi

Vil

B R RE©0©O0O00momoNNNOUIOUIol ROWWWWNNREE

=
(o]



31 Introduction
32 PFanning Phase
33 Conceptud Study Phase
331 Literature Reviews
34 Expeaimentd Phase
34.1 Paticipants
34.2 Maerids
3421 Software
34.2.2 Hadwae
3.4.3 Procedures
35 Andyss Phese
3.6 Documentation Phase

Chapter 4 - Results & Findings
4.1 Introduction
4.2 |dentify the Eye Tracking Messurement Usad in Usability Evaluation
4.3 Identify Type of Information can be Gathered from Eye Movement
Messurement
44 Sdect and Apply the Eye Tracking Messurement in the web Usability
Tedting
4.4.1 Webste Hows and Interfaces
4.4.2 Expeimenta Results
4421 Result for Man Page of UITM Digitd Library
4.4.2.2 Resllt for EQPS User Login Page
4423 Reallt of Man Mew for Searching Quesion Peper
4.4.2.4 Resllt for Search All Question Peper Link

4.4.25 Reault for IPK504 Question Paper

Chapter 5- Condugon
51 Concluson

52 Recommenddaion
References

Appendix A

19
19

21
21
21

23
24
25
25

26
26

27
27

28
37

588

41

R &8

5



