UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EVALUATION OF EYE MOVENT IN USABILITY STUDY

NOOR HANISAH BNTIMOHD MOffIYEDDIN

Proposal report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) (Information Technology)

Faculty of

Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and Merciful, with the deepest gratefulness to Allah who has given me the strength and ability to complete this thesis.

First and the foremost, I would like to express my gratitude and most sincere appreciation towards my project supervisor, Dr Wan Adilah Bte Wan Adnan for her kind guidance, criticism, advices and support in complete this project.

I would like to thank my lecturer, Pn Jamaliah Bt Taslim for all her support and guidance and allowed me to undergo this project smoothly through references during completing this project.

My gratitude also goes to my beloved family member, especially my mother, Thuminah Bte Bandut and my father, Mohd Mohiyeddin Bin Othman @ Kasman, for advices, prayers, encouragement and continuous moral support for the completion of my study in Universiti Teknologi MARA. A special thanks to all Bachelor of Science (Hons) (Information Technology)'s community for their supports and contributions in making this thesis successful.

I also want to dedicate my special thanks to others including the lecturers, the technicians that eagerly help me and not to be forgotten, Information Technology community that willing to help me solving problem when I am in the middle of confusion.

Last but not least, I would like to show a great gratitude for those who participate in either directly on indirect way involvement in completing the proposal. Thank you for the cooperation given for this task.

Thank you very much and may Allah bless you always.

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, website being famous medium to spread news, bisness and many more. The usability study about eye movement so related to the website. The limited study make developers lake of knowledge to designing the website. In this research, it will explain about the measurement of eye movement, and also usability study. All the important term are included in this research. By using Tobii Eye Tracking Device, developer can detect the focus point of user while visit their website. In this research, it using heatmap to analyze the end of the result.

Keywords-component; usability study, eye movement, eye tracking, heatmap

Table of Contents

DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES			
1.	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Background Problem Statement Research Background Objectives Scope of the Project 1.5.1 Application Domain 1.5.2 Method 1.5.3 Respondents Thesis Organization	1 1 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4
2.	2.1	Introduction Definition 2.2.1 Usability Evaluation 2.2.2 Eye Movement	5 5 5 5 6
		Benefit of Using Eye Movement Way to Evaluate Usability 2.4.1 Eye Tracking Metrics 2.4.1.1 Percentage Fixated 2.4.1.2 Observation Length 2.4.1.3 Time to First Fixation 2.4.1.4 Mouse Click Count 2.4.2 Measuring Eye Tracking 2.4.2.1 Heatmap 2.4.2.2 Gaze Plot 2.4.2.3 Bee Swarm 2.4.2.4 Cluster	7 7 7 8 8 8 9 9 9 11 12
	2.5	2.4.2.5 Area of Interest The Eye Movement to Evaluate Usability	14 15
	2.6 2.7	Information can be Gathered from Eye Movement Measurement Issues in Eye Movement and Usability Evaluation	15 16
3.	Char	oter 3 - Methodology	18

3.1	Introduction Planning Phase	18 19	
	Conceptual Study Phase	19	
	3.3.1 Literature Reviews	20	
3.4	Experimental Phase	21	
	3.4.1 Participants	21	
	3.4.2 Materials	21	
	3.4.2.1 Software	22	
	3.4.2.2 Hardware	23	
2.5	3.4.3 Procedures	24	
	Analysis Phase	25	
3.0	Documentation Phase	25	
Chapter 4 - Results & Findings			
	Introduction	26	
	Identify the Eye Tracking Measurement Used in Usability Evaluation	27	
4.3	Identify Type of Information can be Gathered from Eye Movement	27	
4.4	Measurement Salact and Apply the Eye Tracking Measurement in the web Usebility	28	
4.4	Select and Apply the Eye Tracking Measurement in the web Usability Testing	20	
	4.4.1 Website Flows and Interfaces	28	
	4.4.2 Experimental Results	35	
	4.4.2.1 Result for Main Page of UiTM Digital Library	37	
	4.4.2.2 Result for EQPS User Login Page	38	
	4.4.2.3 Result of Main Menu for Searching Question Paper	39	
	4.4.2.4 Result for Search All Question Paper Link	40	
	4.4.2.5 Result for IPK504 Question Paper	41	
O.		40	
	oter 5 - Conclusion	43	
	Conclusion Recommendation	43 43	
3.2	Recommendation	43	
References			
Appe	Appendix A		